depreciation charges on right-of-use assets (€105 million;
remains recorded in operating income) and by Interest
expenses for the lease liability (€8 million; recorded in
net financing expenses). In addition, we recorded a non-
cash impairment charge of right-of-use assets of
€5 million. On a net basis, the adoption of IFRS 16 has
led to an increase of operating income by €3 million and
an increase of net financing expenses by €8 million;
profit before tax was €5 million lower and profit for the
period was €3 million lower. The payments for the operat-
ing leases (€108 million), previously included in the net

cash from operating activities, are now included in the net
cash from financing activities.

The blended incremental borrowing rate applied to the
lease liabilities at January 1, 2019, was 2.2%. The follow-
ing table reflects the reconciliation of the operating lease
commitments as at December 31, 2018, and the lease
liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet

In € millions
As reported at

December 31, 2018

Restatement
due to adoption

of IFRS 16

Restated
opening balance at

January 1, 2019

Intangible assets 3,458  (36)  3,422

Property, plant and equipment  1,748  (29)  1,719

Right-of-use assets  –  432  432

Deferred tax assets  559  –  559

Investments in associates and joint
ventures

 137  –  137

Financial non-current assets  1,269  –  1,269

Inventories  1,139  –  1,139

Current tax assets  74  –  74

Trade and other receivables  2,141  (4)  2,137

Short-term investments  5,460  –  5,460

Cash and cash equivalents  2,799  –  2,799

Total assets  18,784  363  19,147

Shareholder’s equity  11,834  –  11,834

Non-controlling interest  204  –  204

Post-retirement benefit provisions  603  –  603

Other provisions  296  –  296

Deferred tax liabilities  368  –  368

Long-term borrowings  1,799  270  2,069

Short-term borrowings  599  93  692

Current tax liabilities  225  –  225

Trade and other payables  2,645  –  2,645

Current portion of provisions  211  –   211

Total equity and liabilities  18,784  363  19,147

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 and application of IAS 29

In € millions
2019 before

IFRS 16 Impact
2019 Including

IFRS 16

Depreciation and amortization (255)  (105)  (360)

Adjusted operating income1 6  983  8  991

Identified items2  (145)  (5)  (150)

Operating income  838  3  841

Financing income and expenses  (68)  (8)  (76)

Income tax  (232)  2  (230)

Profit for the period  580  (3)  577

Net cash from operating activities  75  108  33

Net cash from financing activities  (6,471)  (108)  (6,579)

ROS%3 6  10.6  0.1  10.7

OPI margin4 6  9.0  0.1  9.1

ROI%5 6  14.7  (0.6)  14.1
1  Adjusted operating income is operating income excluding identified items.
2 This identified item relates to a non-cash impairment of right-of-use assets following the implementation of our strategic

portfolio review.
3  ROS% is calculated as adjusted operating income (operating income excluding identified items) as a percentage of group revenue.
4  OPI margin is operating income as percentage of revenue.
5  ROI% is calculated as adjusted operating income (operating income excluding identified items) of the last 12 months as a

percentage of average invested capital of the last 12 months. Invested capital is calculated as total assets (excluding cash and cash